
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors King (Chair), Healey (Vice-Chair), Barnes, 

Burton, Douglas, Gillies and Orrell 
 

Date: Tuesday, 29 November 2011 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the committee 

held on 10 October 2011. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is Monday 28 November 2011 at 5.00pm. 
 

4. Safer York Partnership Performance 
Report   

(Pages 7 - 16) 

 This report details performance on the Community Safety Plan 
2011-14. 
 

5. North Yorkshire Police Performance Report   (Pages 17 - 28) 
 These reports provide data on North Yorkshire Police 

performance. 
 



 
6. Finance and Performance Update for 

Communities and Neighbourhoods 
Environmental Services - Quarter 2   

(Pages 29 - 36) 

 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on financial 
performance, service plan improvement actions and performance 
measures for Environmental Services. 
 

7. Waste Management Services   (Pages 37 - 62) 
 This report is provided to help the committee review performance 

in key waste management service areas and identify 
opportunities for improving waste prevention, reuse, recycling 
and composting. 
 

8. Work Plan   (Pages 63 - 64) 
 Members are asked to consider the committee’s work plan. 

 
9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email 
[...]
ny further access requirements such as parking close-
by or a sign language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact 
the Democracy Officer whose name and contact details are given 
on the order of business for the meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in 
another language, either by providing translated information or an 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



interpreter providing sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone 
York (01904) 551550 for this service. 

 
 
Holding the Cabinet to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out 
of 47).  Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business from a published Cabinet (or Cabinet Member Decision 
Session) agenda. The Cabinet will still discuss the ‘called in’ 
business on the published date and will set out its views for 
consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting in the 
following week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will 
be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 10 OCTOBER 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS KING (CHAIR), HEALEY (VICE-
CHAIR), BURTON, DOUGLAS, ORRELL, WILLIAMS 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR BARNES) AND 
WATT (SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR GILLIES) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS BARNES AND GILLIES 

 
24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on the agenda.  
Councillor Williams declared a personal non-prejudicial interest 
in the business on the agenda, as a member of the York and 
Selby Magistrates Bench and a member of the Magistrates 
Association.   
 
 

25. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 29 

September 2011 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

26. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

27. PRESENTATION FROM PRIMARY CARE TRUST  
 
Members received a presentation on the role of the Primary 
Care Trust within the Safer York Partnership.  A copy of the 
presentation is attached to the agenda papers for this meeting. 
 
Discussion took place regarding health issues in prison.  
Members were pleased to note that Askham Grange performed 
very well in the Prison Health League Tables.  It was, however, 
noted that although the tables reflected performance against 
specific measurables, the differences in size and nature of 
prisons meant that comparisons in respect of performance were 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



difficult.  Members were also pleased to note the success of the 
programme that was in place to tackle substance abuse in 
prison.  The prison had a good success rate in terms of moving 
inmates to abstinence.  The relatively small size of the prison 
also made it easier to provide an effective support system once 
abstinence had been achieved. 
 
Members requested that, if this was available, they receive data 
on alcohol related admissions to hospital during events such as 
Freshers’ Week, Christmas or race events1.   
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the presentation be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the committee is informed of 

the role of the PCT within the Safer York 
Partnership. 

 
Action Required  
1.  Provide data for Members   
 

 
JM  

 
28. PRESENTATIONS ON RESTRUCTURE  

 
Members received presentations on the restructure of 
Communities and Neighbourhoods and roles supporting the 
Safer York Partnership, and proposals for the restructure of 
community safety in North Yorkshire Police.   
 
Safer York Partnership Staffing Structure 
 
Consideration was given to the following information: 

• The current staffing structure for the Safer York 
Partnership 

• The new staffing structure from November 2011  
• The current delivery structure 
• The structure from November 2012 (including the post of 
Police and Crime Commissioner) 

 
At the request of Members, details were given of the work of the 
Domestic Violence Task Group.  It was noted that, as well as 
working with perpetrators, the group was also involved in 
preventative work and addressing issues in respect of the 
reluctance of victims to report incidents. 
 
Members asked about the intended benefits of the restructure.  
They were informed that the restructure would ensure that the 

Page 4



teams that were in place would be better able to work together 
to tackle issues, for example in respect of problem families.  
 
North Yorkshire Police Re-structure 
 
Information was circulated regarding the restructure of North 
Yorkshire Police.  The Head of Community Safety for the Police 
gave details of the review that had taken place and explained 
that it was intended that all posts would be filled by mid-
November.  Members were informed of the areas served by 
each district, which were intended to deliver a service that was 
equitable but which was also proportionate to demand. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the role of the architectural 
liaison officers.  Members were informed of the success of these 
posts in reducing crime, particularly when their services were 
engaged at an early stage in the planning process. 
 
Details were given of the financial savings that would be 
achieved through the new structure.  It would also be more 
efficient and would allow areas such as York access to a bigger 
team.     
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the presentations be 
    noted. 
 
REASON:  For information. 
 
 

29. UPDATE ON REGIONAL CCTV SHARED SERVICES CONSULTATION  
 
Members considered a report that presented a further update on 
a previously proposed topic on CCTV in York.  Members were 
asked to decide whether or not a review on the usage of CCTV 
across the city was required. 
 
Members agreed that it was not an appropriate time for a review 
into this issue to be carried out. 
 
RESOLVED: That a scrutiny review on CCTV in York not 

proceed. 
 
REASON: It was not an appropriate time for the review to 

take place. 
 
 

Page 5



30. WORK PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s work plan. 
 
Arrangements were made for the Anti-Social Behaviour Task 
Group to hold a meeting on Friday 21 October 2011 at 2.00pm.  
Councillor Douglas agreed to substitute for Councillor King as 
required. 
 
RESOLVED: That the work plan be approved. 
 
REASON:  To progress the work of the committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor King, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 

Page 6



Safer York Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny, Performance 
Report 
 

October 2010 
 
PERFORMANCE REPORT ON COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN 2011-14 

 
 

1. Introduction and Overview 
 
 
1.1. Data and/or update information on progress is not held by the Safer York 

Partnership support team for all of the indicators contained within the 
plan. 

 
1.2. This report will now take the form of an exception report whereby only 

items which are underperforming are reported upon. The exception report 
will be presented in a form in line with the Community Safety Plan 2011-
14 which has the following priorities; 

 
• Acquisitive Crime  
• Anti-Social Behaviour 
• Violent Crime  

• Business Crime 
• Re-offending Information 
• Other Indicators 

 
1.3. Total crime in York is predicted to be around 1750 crimes lower in 2011-

12 than 2010-11. If achieved this would represent a 54% decrease in 
crime in the city since 2003/04 in overall crime, with decreases achieved 
every year, except 2010/11, when there was a small rise on the previous 
year. 

 

Total Crime in York

29334

23065 22843
20951

18924 17886

14480 15199
13464

0

5000

10000

15000

20000

25000

30000

35000

20
03

/0
4

20
04

/0
5

20
05

/0
6

20
06

-0
7

20
07

-0
8

20
08

-0
9

20
09

-1
0

20
10

-1
1

20
11

-1
2

E
st

 
 
1.4. The only crime performance targets, where there was not a reduction in 

crime within the last strategy were; NI 20 Assault without Injury, NI 29 
Gun crime and Aggravated Vehicle Taking which saw rises of 172 crimes 
(17%), 5 crimes (250%) and 1 crime (7%) respectively. 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



2. Acquisitive Crime 
 

Month 2011-12 2010-11 2009-10
Apr 131 159 202
May 137 217 138

2007-08 3330 Jun 155 166 124
2008-09 3459 Jul 137 167 138
2009-10 1998 Aug 122 159 207
2010-11 2067 (There has been no allowance for known seasonal patterns) Sep 144 175 207

Oct 191 147 224
Key: Nov 157 188

Dec 138 160
2011-12 1898    -   Action Needed (>120%) Jan 167 124
2012-13 1848    -   Caution  (100% - 120%) Feb 193 145
2013-14 1798    -   No Action  (<100%) Mar 222 141

Milestone Targets

Previous Years The Graph shows: 

1) Target level 2013-2014 (Strategy end not the Yearly milestones) 

2) Forecasted annual total based upon a moving average of months

Cumulative

1017

Target Monthly Total

149.8

Target 2013-14

1798

Forecast

1743

York - NI 16 - Serious Aquisitive Crime 

Totals

0

50

100

150

200

250

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

2010-11 Monthly Total 2011-12 Monthly Total Forecast Monthly Total Target Monthly Total

 
 
2.1. Acquisitive crime is on target for the 
[...]
ntly. ASB is now classified by the type of harm they 
involve, from personal (impacts an individual), nuisance (impacts a 
community) and environmental. As such, comparing specific types of ASB 
is difficult. 

 
3.3. Prior to the anti-social behaviour classification change in April 2011, the 

key types of police recorded anti-social behaviour in York were: behaviour 
incidents (2/3) followed by malicious communications (8%) and neighbour 
nuisance incidents (7%). 

 
3.4. Following the anti-social behaviour classification change in April 2011, the 

main type of anti-social behaviour are nuisance (65%) followed by 
personal (25%); and a very small number of environmental (9%) 
incidents. 

 
3.5. The main hotspot locations for anti-social behaviour within the last twelve 

months include: Union Terrace; Coney Street and McDonalds on Blake 
Street. 

 
3.6. The level of criminal damage in 2011/12 is predicted to be 350 cases 

lower than last year. All types of criminal damage are predicted to fall, 

Page 10



although the largest reductions are predicted to be in criminal damage to 
dwellings. Apart from December in 2010, September of this year saw the 
lowest monthly level of criminal damage in the last three years. 

 
3.7. York sits in 8th position in its Iquanta family compared to 15th position back 

in February 2011. 
 
3.8. Overall levels of council recorded anti-social behaviour are predicted to 

rise by around 320 cases (8%) higher. These are due to predicted rises 
within fly-tipping, litter and to a lesser extent graffiti and drugs related 
litter. 

 
 
4. Violent Crime 
 
4.1. Levels of violent crimes in York are predicted to be around 300 crimes 

lower in 2011-12 than last year. York had 173 recorded cases of violence 
in September 2011, the lowest month for two years. 

 
4.2. York is currently in 11th place within its IQUANTA family for violent crime, 

and has been in a similar position for the last year even with the predicted 
reductions in 
[...]
ormation for NI18 Adult-reoffending has been released on Iquanta 

and this shows that the actual rate of re-offending still continues to be 
higher than the predicted rate for York.  

 

Indicator Type Jun-10 Sep-10 Dec-10 Mar-10
2010/11

NI 18 Adult Reoffending Rate

Predicted 12.46% 12.62%

Difference 2.2% 2.1%

12.50% 12.55%

Actual 12.73% 12.88% 13.24%12.93%

3.4% 5.5%
 

 
6. Business Crime 
 
6.1. Levels of most types of business crime are comparable to last year except 

shoplifting where it is predicted that there will be 220 fewer crimes of 
shoplifting than last year.  

 
6.2. Although shoplifting is down within major retailers and within the city 

centre, it continues to rise in smaller supermarkets / convenience stores 
within York’s suburbs. 

 
6.3. Levels of shoplifting on the three main retail parks on the outskirts of York 

continues to be low with a predicted 146 crimes at Monk Cross, Clifton 
Moor and Mcarthur Glen compared in 2011/112 compared to 169 crimes 
in 2010/11. 

 

Page 14



6.4. Out of the 190 premises that are RACY (retailers against crime in York) 
members, 99 of them did not suffer a shoplifting crime in the first six 
months of the year. 

 
6.5. 202 different shops suffered a shoplifting crime between April and 

October of 2011. The twenty two shops with the most volume for 
shoplifting account for just under half of all the crime (49%) 

 
7. Other Information 
 
7.1.  The number of people killed or seriously injured in road traffic collisions in 

York continues to decline. Comparing the first six months of 2011 to 2010, 
the number of incidents has declined by a third (21 compared to 28 for 
same period last year). 

 

 
 
7.2.  Of the 21 casualties in York between January and June of 2011: 
 
o 2 of them are fatal injuries 
o 19 of them are serious injuries 
o 1 of them has been a serious injury to a child (0-15) 
o 7 of them have been serious injuries to pedal cyclists 
 

 
 
7.3. Levels of hate crime are still stabl
[...]
 call (seconds):

(NYP) % of non emergency calls answered within 30 seconds: 79.9% 91.3% -11.3%

8.3 4.3

Key Performance Indicator

95.2%80.6% -14.6%(NYP) % of emergency calls answered within 10 seconds:
Achieve

90%
Red

3.9

Attendance to Immediate Rural incidents within 20 minutes: 81.0% 78.4% 2.6%

Attendance to Immediate Urban incidents within 15 minutes: 81.7% 76.7% 5.0%

Achieve 10 
Seconds

-11.1%84.3%

Year To Date Comparing Oct-11 to an average month

-

6.8 4.3 2.5

77.0% 78.6% -1.6%

Improving

84.0%

5.2%

96.1% -1.2% 94.9%

90.1%

56.6%

62.7% 5.9% 68.6% 3.7% Stable

SERVICE STANDARDS PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR OCT-11

Stable1.6% 82.0% 81.3% 0.7%

n/aStable95.4%

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

   

 

   

 

Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

29th November 2011 
 

Report of the Assistant Director (Environment) 
 
Quarter 2: April – September 2011  
Finance and Performance update for CANs Environmental Services 
 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on financial 
performance, service plan improvement actions and performance 
measures for Environmental Services. Overall good progress is being 
made. 
 

Financial Performance 

2. Details of the Communities and Neighbourhoods budget for Environment 
are outlined in the table below.  

3. The overspend on Cleaning has increased by £140k as a result of two 
schools leaving the cleaning service. They have become self- funding 
academies and wish to bring the work in-house. A third school has 
elected to directly employ cleaning staff. In addition, there is a reduction 
in City Centre caretaking of £60k, and a reduction in supervisors of £29k. 
This has contributed to the overspend. There is currently a service 
review taking place, and it should be noted that savings of £98k have 
been achieved this year within the service. 

Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 

2011/12 
budget 
£000 

2011/12 
forecast 
£000 

Variance 
£000 

V
[...]
• Sickness absence (Days per fte) 

Performance Indicator Exceptions 
 

16. These indicators are red status (more than 10% off target), or are amber 
but declining, and should be closely monitored over the coming months: 

 

Performance  2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Latest 

2011/12 
Target DoT Comments 

Missed bins 
per 100,000 
collections 

39.7 40.51 54.54 40 ����    

Number of missed bins 
increased considerably in 
July and August - this can 
be attributed to the recent 
changes in collections 
which has let to some 
customer confusion. There 
was also a staff training 

Page 34



 

issue which contributed to 
the problem. These 
difficulties have now been 
resolved, and figures are 
expected to return to 
normal levels in quarter 3.   

Performance  2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Latest 

2011/12 
Target DoT Comments 

Missed bins 
put right by 
end of next 
working day  

98.6% 95.79% 94.03% 98.00% ����    

Monthly figures are 
extremely variable (July 
99%, Aug 91.6%). 
Performance is affected by 
the increased number of 
missed bins arising from 
round changes. 

Remove fly 
tipping within 
4 days  

N/A N/A 89% 95% ����    

Ongoing issues with 
handheld technology 
having an impact on 
performance. 

 

Consultation 

17. This paper is an information report for Members, therefore no 
consultation has been undertaken regarding its contents. 

Corporate Priorities 

18. Reporting on Financial Performance and Service Improvement support 
the Corporate Theme of ‘Core Capabilities. 

Implications 

• Financial - Considered as part of this report 

• Human Resources (HR) - N/A 

• Equalities - N/A 

• Legal - N/A 

• Crime and Disorder - N/A 

• Information Technology (IT) - N/A 

• Property - N/A 

• Risk Management - N/A 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



 

Conclusion  

19. This report has provided an update on Quarter 2 performance. 

Recommendations  

20. The Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the financial and performance 
position of the portfolio. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Sharon Brown  
Performance and Service 
Improvement Manager 
Tel: 554362 

 
John Goodyear 
Assistant Director (Environment) 
 

Report Approved üüüü    Date 18th November 2011 
    

 

Page 36



 

1 
 

 

  
 

   

 
Report of the Head of Waste Services   29 November 2011 
 
Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Waste Management Services - Briefing Paper 

Summary 

1. This report is provided to the Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to help them review performance in key waste management 
service areas and identify opportunities for improving waste prevention, 
reuse, recycling and composting, and thereby reducing the amount of 
waste sent to landfill for disposal. 
 

2. This report explains the work which has been undertaken to achieve our 
current high levels of recycling & composting and low levels of waste 
sent to landfill.   
 
•   In 1999/2000 we recycled & composted 10% of household waste, by 
2010/2011 this had increased to  45.1% 

•   In 1999/2000 we landfilled 90% of household waste, by 2010/2011 
this had reduced to 54.9%  

 
Background & Context 

Zero Waste York 
 
3. The Council uses a Zero Waste approach to developing our waste 

management strategy.  The concept of zero waste was introduced in 
‘Waste Strategy for England 2007’ as being a simple way of 
encapsulating the aim to go as far as possible in reducing the 
environmental impact of waste.  It is a visionary goal which seeks to 
prevent waste occurring, conserves resources and recovers all value 
from materials. 

 
4. To help maintain the momentum in the challenge to keep reducing 

waste our waste management strategy will be delivered through Zero 
Waste York.  A new campaign, launched in 2011, primarily promoting 

Agenda Item 7Page 37



 

2 
 

waste prevention and reduction with the aim of reducing residual waste 
per household. 

 
5. Zero Waste York provides a framework on which we can bu
[...]
provided with an alternate week collection of 

refuse, which is landfilled.  A total of 55,810 tonnes (54.47%) of 
municipal waste was landfilled in 2010/11 (NPI 193).  This equates to 
582 kg of residual waste per household (NPI 191).  Our ambition is to 
reduce residual waste per household through various waste prevention, 
reuse, recycling and composting activities. 

 
Household Waste Recycling Centres 

 
19. We have three Household Waste Recycling Centres which are provided 

for residents to recycle and dispose of a wide range of items including 
electrical items, garden waste, cartons, textiles, shoes, books and wood 
as well as all other items collected through the kerbside recycling 
collections.  These are located at Hazel Court, Beckfield Lane and 
Towthorpe. 

 
Bring Recycling Centres 

 
20. We have an extensive network of bring recycling banks at 56 locations 

throughout the city.  These sites are provided at a variety of locations 
such as public car parks, community centres, supermarkets and public 
house car parks.  The number of recycling banks and range of materials 
collected at each site depends on available space and demand for 
materials to be recycled. 

 
Waste Private Finance Initiative (Waste PFI) – Residual Waste 
Processing Facility  

 
21. Members of City of York Council and North Yorkshire County Council 

have agreed to award a contract to AmeyCespa for the management of 
residual waste in York and North Yorkshire for 25 years. 

Page 41



 

6 
 

22. The solution being proposed is Allerton Waste Recovery Park and the 
proposed location for this facility is Allerton quarry and landfill which is 
close to the A1M/A59 junction near to Knaresborough. 

 
23. Residual waste will be processed at the facility to recover value after 

waste prevention, reuse and recycling activities have taken place.  The 
new facility will reduce the amount of waste going to landfill by at least 
90% and will help increase recycling. 

 
24. The tech
[...]
 to further reduce the amount 
of waste sent to landfill. 

 
63. The work outlined in this report supports the Council’s aim to make York 

a sustainable city through increasing recycling and reducing waste 
landfilled. 

 
Implications 

 
64. Any implications arising from the issues raised in this information report 

will be addressed within any associated decision making reports required 
in the future. 

 
Risk Management 

 
65. There is budgetary provision to fund the work identified in the ‘Options 

For Service Development In 2012/13’ section of this report.  Any other 
changes to services would be subject to availability of additional 
budgetary provision. 

 
Conclusions 

 
66. This briefing paper provides information to enable members of the 

Scrutiny Committee to help further identify their ambitions for the 
provision of waste services in the city. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Shaun Donnelly 
Waste Management 

Officer 
Waste strategy unit 
553200 

Liz Levett 
Acting Head Waste Strategy 553101 

Report Approved √ Date 17.11.11. 

 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All x 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

Page 52



 

17 
 

 
Background Papers: 
• Waste Management Strategy Update 2011 - Cabinet Report 06/12/11 
• Waste Collection Policies Review - Cabinet Report January 2012 
• Household Waste Recycling Centres Review (including permits scheme) 

- Cabinet Report January 2012 
 
Annexes 
• Annex 1 - Headline findings from the doorstep recycling survey 
 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

1 

 

Headline Findings From Doorstep Recycling Survey  

August - October 2011 

 

Between the end of August and early October 2011 a targeted recycling 
survey was carried out across the city.  The aim was to engage with residents 
on the doorstep about their recycling service, ensuring that they understand 
how to 
[...]
property.  They are prepared to sacrifice 
space to recycle 

• Discuss results with St Nick’s  
 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Work Plan 2011-12 
Meeting Dates Work Programme 
27 June 2011 1. Introduction to Committee Remit & Terms of Reference 

2. Report on the Committee’s legislative responsibilities in regard to Crime & Disorder 
3. Presentation on Safer York Partnership 
4. Presentation by Assistant Directors on ongoing work & future planned work 
5.  Attendance of Cabinet Members to discuss their priorities & challenges for  2011/12 
6.  Report on Draft Workplan for 2011-12     

4 July 2011 
@ 5:30 pm 

1.   North Yorkshire Police SNT & Crime Data Report  
2.   Safer York Partnership Board Performance Report  
3.   Report on Restructure of North Yorkshire Police 
4.   Update Report On Proposed CCTV Review  
5.   Workplan  

20 Sept 2011 
@ 5pm 

1.   First Quarter Monitoring Report – CYC Finance Officer  
2.   North Yorkshire Police Performance Report  - Ian Wolstenholme 
3.   SYP Performance Report  - Jane Mowat/Ian Cunningham 
4.   Workplan & Assessment Forms for Agreed Review Topics  

10 Oct 2011   1. Presentation from PCT on their role within the SYP  
2. Presentations on the Restructure of CANS & Roles Supporting SYP, & Proposals for  

restructure of Community Safety in North Yorkshire Police – Jane Mowat/Inspector Mowat 
3.  Update on Regional CCTV Shared Services Consultation  
4.  Workplan 

29 Nov 2011 
@  5pm 

1.   Safer York Partnership Performance Report 
2.   North Yorkshire Police Performance Report  
3.   CYC Second Quarter Monitoring Report 
4.   Waste Review – Presentation on the Recycling Doorstepping Campaign & Briefing 

Paper on Waste Management Services 
5.   Workplan  

17 Jan 2012 @ 
5pm 

1. Possible Interim Report on ASB Task Group Review 
2.   Workplan 

7 Mar 2012 
@ 5pm 

1.   CYC Third Quarter Monitoring Report 
2.   North Yorkshire Police Performance Report  
3.   Safer York Partnership Performance Report 
4.   Workplan  

A
genda Item

 8
P

age 63



P
age 64

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Safer York Partnership Performance Report
	5 North Yorkshire Police Performance Report
	York SNT priorities fv2
	Service Standards
	Service Standards Report

	6 Finance and Performance Update for Communities and Neighbourhoods Environmental Services - Quarter 2
	7 Waste Management Services
	Annex 1

	8 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 29 NOVEMBER 2011 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLORS BARNES, BURTON, DOUGLAS, 
GILLIES, ORRELL AND WATT (SUBSTITUTE FOR 
COUNCILLOR HEALEY) 
 
COUNCILLOR FRASER (ITEMS 1-5) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS KING AND HEALEY 

 
31. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Gillies be appointed as Chair 

for the meeting in the absence of the Chair 
and Vice-Chair. 

 
 

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on the agenda.  
Councillor Burton declared a personal interest in agenda item 7 
– “Waste Management Services”, as a Friend of St Nicholas 
Fields. 
 
 

33. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 10 October 

2011 be confirmed and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 

34. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

35. SAFER YORK PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Members considered a report that provided information on 
performance on the Community Safety Plan 2011-14.  Officers 
went through the data. 



 
Members were pleased to note that total crime in York was 
predicted to be around 1750 crimes lower in 2011-12 than 2010-
11.  They were encouraged to hear that this also reflected a 
decrease in cycle theft. 
 
Discussion took place regarding lead and metal theft.  Members 
suggested that consideration could be given to establishing a 
code for scrap metal dealers, for example an agreement that 
there would be no cash transactions and that mechanisms 
would be in place in respect of CCTV and the recording of 
vehicle registration plates.  Officers confirmed that Trading 
Standards were looking at ways of addressing these issues but 
it was acknowledged that a national response may be required. 
 
Members requested that the following information be presented 
in a future report1: 

• In respect of data on the number of people killed or 
seriously injured in road traffic collisions, a breakdown as 
to the road zones on which these had occurred, for 
example had the introduction of 20mph zones had an 
impact? 

• More detailed information as to the impact of the safety 
cameras. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: In accordance with the committee’s 

responsibilities for the scrutiny of community 
safety issues, the Police and the local Crime 
and Disorder Reduction Partnership. 

 
Action Required  
1.  Provide information for future meeting   
 

 
IC  

 
36. NORTH YORKSHIRE POLICE PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
Members received a report that provided information on the 
performance of North Yorkshire Police. 
 
Members requested that future reports included comparative 
data in respect of cities that were similar to York. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 



REASON: In accordance with the committee’s 
responsibilities for the scrutiny of community 
safety issues, the Police and the local Crime 
and Disorder Reduction Partnership. 

 
 

37. FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE UPDATE FOR COMMUNITIES AND 
NEIGHBOURHOODS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - QUARTER 2  
 
Members received a report that provided an update on financial 
performance, service plan improvement actions and 
performance measures for Environmental Services for the 
period April – September 2011. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the following issues: 
 

• The overspend on cleaning which had arisen as a result of 
two academies leaving the cleaning service and bringing 
the work in-house.  A third school had also elected to 
directly employ cleaning staff. 

• Challenges in respect of parking services, including an 
overspend due to the requirement to replace lights.  It was 
noted that there was also a shortfall from PCNs. 

• Commercial waste income was not as high as had been 
hoped but the service was still profitable. 

 
An update was given on progress against Service Action Plans.   
 
Members drew officers’ attention to issues in respect of fly-
tipping and problems regarding waste being left behind terraced 
properties.  Officers gave details of the enforcement action that 
was taken when it was possible to identify the culprits. 
 
RESOLVED: That the financial and performance position of 

the portfolio be noted. 
 
REASON: In accordance with budgetary and 

performance monitoring procedures. 
 
 

38. WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES  
 
Members received a presentation that provided information to 
assist the committee in reviewing performance in key waste 
management service areas and to identify opportunities for 
improving waste prevention, reuse, recycling and composting.   



Members noted that the council was in the top quartile for 
recycling and was now looking at ways of promoting reduction 
and re-use. 
 
Members were asked to further identify their ambitions for the 
provision of waste services in the city.  It was noted that an 
officer review on issues in respect of waste management was 
currently being carried out and was due to be completed by 
March.  Mindful of the need to avoid duplication of work, 
Members agreed that rather than instigating a scrutiny review, it 
would be more appropriate for the committee to be consulted as 
part of the officer review. 
 
RESOLVED: That a scrutiny review of waste management 

services not be carried out at this time. 
 
REASON: To avoid duplicating work already being 

carried out as part of an officer review. 
 
 

39. WORK PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s work plan.   
 
It was agreed that, at the next meeting, consideration would be 
given to possible topics for a scrutiny review. 
 
RESOLVED: That the work plan be approved. 
 
REASON:  To progress the work of the committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 


